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Commencement of Meeting:

a.

Welcome & Introductions: The Chair of the MICC, John Nyberg (US/NOAA), opened the
Meeting at about 10:35 by introducing himself as well as the Vice Chair, Paulo Matos
(Brazil). As this was held within the conference venue, it was difficult to go through

formal introductions and a list of participants could not be attained. However, many of
the conference attendees remained in the room as observers. A list of previous MICC
Participants is provided as Annex B.

Approval of the Agenda:

The Agenda was presented. No further changes were suggested and the Agenda was
accepted as proposed.

MICC Organization:

a.

Participants List:
The MICC Participant List was circulated and updated. The revised List of MICC
Participant List is available at Annex B.
MICC Administrative Actions:
i.  Action 7.2 — Closed; Dedicate time at the MICC meeting to develop timelines for
completing ENC coverage of the identified ports. This activity took place at this
MICC meeting.

INT Charts:

a.

INT Chart Actions:

i. Action 10.1 — Closed; Chair discussed roles and responsibilities of INT Chart
Coordinator, and asked for volunteers to take over as INT Chart Coordinator for
the MACHC is closed. Paulo Matos volunteered to serve as INT Chart
Coordinator.

ii. Action 4.2 - TBD/Ongoing; UKHO and Colombia will meet around March 2017,
and will report on this action item at the next quarterly MICC meeting.

iii. Action 12 - TBD/Ongoing; UKHO will visit Venezuela in Feb 2017, and will report
on the status of this action item at the next quarterly MICC meeting.

Updates to current INT coverage:

Suriname desires to modify current coverage of INT 4191 to cover full coast of
Suriname, which may create a coverage gap. Suriname agreed to meet with MICC
chair and UKHO to discuss this is more detail, and evaluate impacts to coverage.



V.

Action 1.1: U.S. to set up phone call with UK, France, Suriname & INT Chart Coordinator.
Suriname and UK agreed to discuss first. (John Nyberg)

France has submitted INT Chart updates, but they have not yet been evaluated. France
will discuss these changes with the MICC Chair.

Action 1.2: INT Coordinator will approve updates to IHO online. (Paulo Matos)

The US/UK/Cuba chart is currently under review. NOAA provided review copies for both
Cuba and the UK, and requested input prior to release to the public. The Chair
expressed gratitude to UKHO and Cuba for their collaboration and data.

Action 1.3: U.K. and Cuba to submit review to U.S. and U.S. will make changes and release in
early 2017. (U.K/Cuba)

Electronic Charts:

a.

ENC Actions:

i. Action 10.2 — Closed; France reports that he has completed this action item.

ii. Action 7.3 - Ongoing; MX is working with US/NOAA on the ENC Band 2 overlap
near the US/MX Maritime Boundary. IC-ENC expressed they are ready to
coordinate any overlap or ENC retirement needs.

iii. Action 7.4 - Closed; Updates to MACHC ENC-Online were completed. Current
participant supplying data to the data service include Cuba, Mexico, Colombia,
the Netherlands, USA, and Brazil.

NL asked if it is allowed to submit data to the MACHC ENC-Online data service.

MICC chair welcomes more data into the suite of ENCs, and mentioned NOAA’s

inclusion of all US ENCs into the viewer.

MICC Chairman confirmed the preferred supply route for ENCs into the MACHC

ENC-Online is through IC-ENC (this single supply route gives operational advantages)

Port Analysis Update:

a.

Chair encouraged member states to work with MICC Technical Coordinator (Jesse
Friedmann, NOAA) re: inclusion and tracking of cruise ship ports identified as ENC gaps,
to decide which port gaps should or should not be tracked over time.

France asked about the refresh rate of this analysis. NOAA replied that it desires to
update the gap analysis based on the latest available satellite AlS data on a yearly basis,
but cited technological hurdles in managing and accessing S-AlS data that have inhibited
this effort thus far.

Question: “Is this methodology going to be expanded to other types of ships?”

Answer from MICC Chair: No plans exist to expand to other ship types.

Question from IC-ENC: “What is the most pressing ENC gap in the MACHC, and how do
we plan on prioritizing and encouraging the filling of those gaps”? The MICC Chair did
not provide specific ENC gaps, but emphasized the importance to cover ENC gaps were
large passenger ships / cruise ships frequently visit.



e. Question/request from France: France requests that other databases of ports be added
to the MICC viewer as a GIS service layer.

f.  MICC Chair asked for consensus among participating member states in whether the
Cruise Ship ENC port gap analysis list be used to track ENC gaps over time. Full positive
consensus was reached without further comments.



SUMMARY OF ACTIONS

Annex A

“New” General & Administrative Actions from December 14 2016 MICC Meeting

11 Tech coordinator to update gaps list using Port Analysis Jesse Friedmann | April 2017
update.

12 Advertise MACHC E.NC inlne Links in Hydro—lnternatlonal and John Nyberg April 2017
other relevant publications and trade journals.
Netherlands requested collaboration w/Caribbean Marine .

13 Atlas — Chair Agreed to follow-up & register site. John Nyberg April 2017

14 MICC Chair will provide updates on proposed GGIM working John Nyberg April 2017
group.

New INT Chart Actions from December 14 2016 MICC Meeting
16 U.S. to set up phone call with UK, France, Suriname & INT U.S. April 2017
' Chart Coordinator. Suriname and UK to discuss first. UK & Suriname P

1.7 | INT Coordinator will approve in the IHO online. INT Coordinator April 2017
UK and Cuba to submit review to U.S. and U.S. will make )

18 changes and release in early 2017. UK and Cuba April 2017

INT Chart Actions from the April 6, 2016 MICC Conference Call

The U.K. to forward their proposal to resolve the overlap issue Stephanie Oet 12

4.2 | between INT Charts 4025 and 4011 directly to Colombia for Vincent/Lee Dec14.2016
their consideration. Truscott April 2017

New ENC Actions from December 14 2016 MICC Meeting

15 Advertise MACHC E_NC-_OnIine links in Hydro-lnternational, and John Nyberg April 2017
other relevant publications and trade journals.
ENC Actions from July 13, 2016 MICC Conference Call
IC-ENC and Mexico to engage in direct communication to
address the overlap and ENC release of Mexican ENCs issue, Jesse Friedmann/
7.3 | noting the status and expected course of action and report to John Nyberg April 2017
the next meeting. MX submitted proposal to U.S. and U.S. to
follow-up.




Annex B

Meso American & Caribbean Sea Hydrographic Commission
MICC — Members

COUNTRY MEMBER E-MAIL
BRAZIL: Paulo Matos paulo.matos@chm.mar.mil.br
Nickolas de Andrade Roscher nickolas.roscher@dhn.mar.mil.br
COLOMBIA: Dagoberto David ddavidviteri@gmail.com
Ricardo Torres jefcioh@dimar.mil.co
Hermman Leon shn@dimar.mil.co
Olga Bonfante obonfante@dimar.mil.co
CUBA: Ramoén Patrén Diaz hg@unicom.co.cu
Ivan Karel Sosa Chongo avisosshg@emarinos.geocuba.cu
Victor Emilio Aluija Urgell aluijadg@emarinos.geocuba.cu
El Salvador Mario Miranda mmiranda@amp.gob.sv
FRANCE: Eric Langlois eric.langlois@shom.fr
Yann Keramoal yann.keramoal@shom.fr
Serge Lannuzel serge.lannuzel@shom.fr
Pierre-Yves Le Moigne pierre-yves.le.moigne@shom.fr
MEXICO: Capitan de Fragata CG subhidroycartomx@gmail.com
José Rafael Diaz Guzman asunext.hidro@gmail.com
,E?J?;tﬁ:r:iﬂic;::\e:;\fiquez depto.ayudas.nav@gmail.com
Capitan de Navio CG EHC direccion.hidrografia.mexico@gmail.com
Leonardo Tun Humbert asunext.hidro@gmail.com
Capitan Corbeta CG Francisco subdirlevhidro@gmail.com
Cabrera Alonso asunext.hidro@gmail.com
Teniente de Navio C.G. EHC. . .
. ] , asunext.hidro@gmail.com
Ismael Alejandro Gomez Garcia
NETHERLANDS: Jan Schaap J.Schaap.01@mindef.nl
Arno Meurink AW.Meurink@mindef.nl
Leendert Dorst l.dorst@mindef.nl
SURINAME: Freddy Delchot fdelchot@mas.sr

Bernice Mahabier

bmahabier@mas.sr

UNITED KINGDOM:

Stephanie Vincent

stephanie.vincent@ukho.gov.uk

Paul Barrett

paul.barrett@ukho.gov.uk

Chris Thorne

chris.thorne@ukho.gov.uk

Claire Bunyan

claire.bunyan@ukho.gov.uk

UNITED STATES:

Jim Rogers

James.E.Rogers@nga.mil

John Nyberg

John.Nyberg@noaa.gov

Anthony Klemm

Anthony.R.Klemm@noaa.gov

Dr. Shachak Peeri

Shachak.Peeri@noaa.gov

Jesse Friedmann

Jesse.Friedmann@noaa.gov

VENEZUELA:

D A Rojas

darojas10@hotmail.com
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cartografia.shn@armada.mil.ve

Jonny Vera

jonnyverag@gmail.com

Willner Pino

willnerjesus@hotmail.com

IC-ENC

James Harper

james.harper@ic-enc.org

Mike Hawes

mike.hawes@ic-enc.org
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